LEGAL NOTICE

Notice is hereby given that the Council of the City of Willoughby, Lake County, Ohio, at the Regular Council meeting held on March 7, 2023 passed (unless otherwise noted) the following:

RESOLUTION NO. 2022-138

A resolution approving EAS #12-6-22(a) for the rezoning of 17.416 acres of real property located on Pelton Road and further identified as Permanent Parcel No. 27B0390000300 from Limited Industrial (L-I) to General Industrial (G-I).

ORDINANCE NO. 2022-139

An ordinance amending the zone map of the City of Willoughby, Ohio, to reclassify 17.416 acres of certain real property located at 0 Pelton Road (Permanent Parcel No. 27B0390000300) from Limited Industrial (L-I) to General Industrial (G-I).

RESOLUTION NO. 2023-21

A resolution authorizing a temporary moratorium on the approval of any application for premises to be occupied by and used, in total or in part, for the sale and consumption on site of Kava, Kratom, Delta 8-THC and/or Delta 9-THC; and further temporarily prohibiting any such similar use permit, license, variance or development plan approval for said facilities within the City of Willoughby for one year after the effective date of this resolution, and declaring an emergency.

RESOLUTION NO. 2023-32

A resolution approving EAS #15-11-22 for construction of an ice cream shop with drive through located at 38720 Lakeshore Blvd. (JoJo's Ice Cream Shop).

RESOLUTION NO. 2023-33

A resolution authorizing the Mayor to enter into a Memorandum of Understanding between the Cities of Willoughby, Eastlake and Willowick, and declaring an emergency.

ORDINANCE NO. 2023-34

An ordinance amending Chapter 913 of the Codified Ordinances of the City of Willoughby, Ohio, titled, "Sanitary Sewerage System Charges"; specifically, Section 913.10, titled, "Surcharge for Extra-Strength Wastes".

RESOLUTION NO. 2023-35

A resolution amending the meeting schedule of the Council of the City of Willoughby, Ohio, for the month of May, 2023.

RESOLUTION NO. 2023-36

A resolution authorizing an expenditure in the amount of \$59,544.24 for the purchase of one (1) Kobota 3.5-ton Mini Excavator for use by the Cemetery Department from Mentor Mfg. through the State of Ohio Cooperative Purchasing Program, and declaring an emergency.

RESOLUTION NO. 2023-37

A resolution authorizing an expenditure in the amount of \$102,953 for the purchase of one (1) Single Axle Freightliner Truck Chassis for the use by the Street Department from Valley Freightliner, Inc. through the State of Ohio Cooperative Purchasing Program, and declaring an emergency.

RESOLUTION NO. 2023-38

A resolution authorizing an expenditure in the amount of \$103,597.56 for the purchase of a Patriot SDS Dump Body for use by the Street Department from Concord Road Equipment Mfg. through the State of Ohio Cooperative Purchasing Program, and declaring an emergency.

Alisa Novak Clerk of Council